
MEETING

HENDON AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 20TH FEBRUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Cllr Brian Gordon,
Vice Chairman: Cllr Val Duschinsky

Councillors

Maureen Braun
Tom Davey  

Nagus Narenthira   
Charlie O-Macauley  

Dr Devra Kay   

Substitute Members

Adam Langleben 
Sury Khatri
Ammar Naqvi

Hugh Rayner 
Joan Scannell 

Mark Shooter 
Zakia Zubairi 

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 22 February at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Salar Rida - 0208 359 7113 - salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 20

2.  Absence of Members (if any) 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Comments and Questions (if any) 

6.  Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any) 

7.  Petitions (if any) 

8.  Members' Items (if any) 21 - 24

9.  Members' Items - Requests for Funding from Hendon Area 
Committee Budget 

25 - 42

10.  Area Committee Grants Funding 43 - 50

11.  Highways Progress update on Hendon Area Committee Actions 51 - 66

12.  Forward Work Programme 67 - 72

13.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida - 
0208 359 7113 - salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE



If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee

26 October 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Tom Davey

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor  Adam Langleben

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman was notified of errors in the circulated version of the minutes which were 
corrected in the tabled version available at the meeting.  The amendments related to the 
numbering of items whereby items 14 and 15 were mixed up and corrected should read 
as corrected below:-

Item 14 – Page street/Buuns Lane/Pursely Road junction Improvements which was 
missing an additional preamble paragraph as follows:

Councillor Duschinsky said her understanding of the agreement reached at the end of 
the site meeting differed with option 2 as the preferred scheme. As she felt it made more 
sense.

The officer clarified the situation stating that the initial funding was for survey work which 
identified that work needed to be done. Additional funds for more surveys and modelling 
is 
[...]
roposals. Committee was updated accordingly.

Item 17 should read as HENDON AREA COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Item 19 - ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT should 
read as item 18 and the last item in the minutes.

The Chairman then signed the correct version of the minutes following unanimous 
agreement.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillors Devra Kay and Narenthira sent their apologies. Councillor Langleben 
substituted for Councillor Kay.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Nature of Interest Item No. Detail of Interest
Val Duchinsky Non-pecuniary 13a Is a Committee Member of Mill 

Hill Neighbourhood Forum

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Public comments are considered under relevant items.

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY) 

None.

6



3

7.   PETITIONS FOR THE COMMITTEE'S CONSIDERATION 

The Committee were presented with four petitions as follows:-

Title of petition Lead petitioner Detail/text of petition No. of 
signatures

‘Introduce measures 
to improve road 
safety at the corner 
between Bell Lane 
and Green Lane, 
including zebra 
crossing and more 
school signs’. 

Mrs G. Gean The Committee received the petition in 
favour of new road safety measures 
including a zebra crossing. The committee 
heard from the lead petitioner, Mrs Gean, 
who highlighted to Committee that there are 
5 schools in the vicinity and consequently 
many children are crossing the roads Bell 
Lane and Green Lane at the same time. 
Many cars speed along these in excess of 
30mph speed limit. The Committee were 
given a letter  from the Headteacher of the  
Bell Lane Primary School and Children’s 
Centre which notes parental concerns 
regarding the speed and flow of traffic and 
requests measures that would reduce  
dangers such as pelican crossing to allow 
safer crossing and slower traffic. T
[...]
d approved the following, at 
an estimated cost of £2,500 from CIL funding for item number 3 below.

2. It noted the details and results of the informal consultation exercise as 
shown in Appendix A and B. 

3. Having noted the details and results of the informal consultation exercise, 
that the Commissioning Director for Environment 

11



8

a. instructs Officers to write and distribute a letter to the residents who were 
consulted, notifying them that this scheme to extend the Edgware ‘J’ 
Controlled Parking Zone will not be proposed.

b. instructs Officers to carry out a statutory consultation on proposed ‘at any 
time’ waiting restrictions as described in this report

c. instructs officers to introduce the double yellow lines through the making of 
the relevant Traffic Management Orders; subject to the decision made in 3. 
above, and subject to no objections received to the statutory consultation.

d. Instructs that, subject to the decision made in 3. Above, any unresolved 
material objections to the statutory consultation are referred back for 
resolution and a decision on how to proceed.  

10.   PAGE STREET/BUNNS LANE/PURSLEY ROAD - JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS 

The Chairman reminded the Committee that this item had been discussed at the 
previous Committee in July and a decision deferred to enable Mill Hill Ward Councillors 
to meet to consider and agree the options. 

Councillor Khatri following a request to provide his comments on the item expressed his 
concern that there should be further studies and consultations. Councillor Duschinsky 
commented that having four options to consider was too much and choosing between 
two options would be sufficient. 

Officers, reporting back on the outcome of the initial feasibility study, described how the 
proposal was include developing detailed design for the four options, and at the meeting 
with Ward Councillors, they had requested for additional surveys to fully understand 
traffic movements.

Councillor Langleben said he was familiar with the issues affecting the route and 
recognised the benefits of additional surveys to help identify the best solution once and 
for all.  There was a consensus amongst the Committee to allocate a maximum budget 
of £10,000 for additional feasibility works, the outcome of which should be reported to the 
Committee in January 2017. 

It was RESOLVED that Committee:-

1. Noted the detail of the feasibility study as outlined in this report in relation 
to the Page Street / Bunns Lane / Pursley Road, NW7 double mini-
roundabout junction.

2. Noted the detail of the feasibility study as outlined in this report in relation 
to the Page Street / Bunns Lane / Pursley Road, NW7 double mini-
roundabout junction. 

3. Having noted the above in 1 and 2, agreed the expenditure of a maximum of 
£10,000 from the Hendon Area Committee budget CIL to further design the 
Options to take account of the high level of pedestrian movements between 
the double mini roundabouts and the movement of vehicles through the 

12



9

junction, and gave an instruction to the Commissioning Director for 
Environment to design the proposed junction improvements at the Page 
Street/Bunns Lane/Pursley Road double mini-roundabout junction within 
the agreed £10,000budget. 

11.   PROGRESS UPDATE ON  HENDON AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS OCTOBER 
2016 

1. Update and Actions Report 
In the matter of the Update and Actions Report set out in Appendix 1 of the Progress 
Report, it was RESOLVED that Committee noted the report. 

2. Sunnyfield School, Greyhound Hill
In the matter of Sunnyfield School, Greyhound Hill it was RESOLVED that 
Committee:

(i) Noted the update report. 

(ii) Agreed expenditure of £5,000 from the Area Committee (CIL) Budget to 
carry out a feasibility study to investigate if a pedestrian facility can be 
installed on Greyhound Hill.

3. Lubavitch of Edgware Kindergarten
In the matter of the Lubavitch of Edgware Kindergarten, 230 Hale Lane, it was 
RESOLVED that Commit
[...]
N DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 10.00 pm

20



Summary
The report informs the Hendon Area Committee of a Members’ Items and requests 
instructions from the Hendon Area Committee.

Recommendations 
1. That the Hendon Area Committee’s instructions are requested in relation to 

the Members’ items.

Name of 
Councillor

Members’ item 

Councillor 
Sury 
Khatri

NAME OF MEMBER’S ITEM

Petition to propose a new pedestrian Crossing in Langstone Way Mill Hill East 
NW7

Why this report is needed?
On 24 January 2017, the Hendon Residents’ Forum considered the petition (146 
signatures) to propose a new pedestrian Crossing in Langstone Way Mill Hill East 

Hendon Area Committee 

20 February 2017 

Title Members’ Items 

Report of Head of Governance

Wards Hendon Constituency Wards

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details Salar Rida, Governance Officer 
Email: salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk  Tel: 020 8359 7113

21

AGENDA ITEM 8



NW7. At the meeting, the lead petitioner on behalf of the elderly and disabled 
residents of Farthing Court highlighted the importance of a safe pedestrian crossing 
in light of increased and fast moving traffic, the location and access to local 
amenities. Clear road marking ahead of the road crossing at the junction of 
Langstone Way and Bittacy Hill was also raised as an important issue so as to notify 
road users. 

The Chairman of the Hendon Residents’ Forum, Councillor Khatri has requested that 
due to the risks associated, the Hendon Area Committee consider the petition.  

To summarise, this Member’s Item is seeking the Committee’s instructions to 
address the issues above. 

Link to petition: http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?id=39 

Councillor 
Brian 
Gordon

NAME OF MEMBER’S ITEM

White line facility in Broadfields Ave South

Why this report is needed?

The problem of traffic queues and obstruction are becoming increasingly acute there 
which needs to be considered with similar white line facility in Broadfields Ave South 
along 100 or so yards approaching the junction with Edgware Way. The issue is 
further complicated due to conjunction of traffic caused by road narrowing and 
residents not being able to park on pavement.

Councillor 
Adam 
Langleben 

NAME OF MEMBER’S ITEM

Brent Green, Hendon NW4

Why this report is needed?

Brent Green is a notorious short-cut used by many to avoid traffic on Brent Street. 
Motorists frequently race up this narrow road at high speeds. There are 2 cul-de-
sacs accessible from Brent Green and access out of these is precarious.
More importantly, is the safety of pedestrians and children crossing the road or 
visiting the synagogue or the day nursery. On Sundays the synagogue hosts 
activities for children with learning difficulties. Access for them and their 
parents/carers is precarious.
 
In view of our concerns, we ask to Council to consider the following improvements:
1. A dedicated cross-over close to Nishmas Yisroel.
2. Traffic calming measures such as speed-bumps. Brent Green is a notorious rat-
run/short-cut for motorists seeking to avoid traffic on Brent Street.
3. Better signage and speed warnings. 
4. Better road markings. 
5. A reduction in the kerb height to aid the elderly, wheelchair users and those with 
buggies. 
6. Resurfacing and re-paving of Brent Green. The pavement in particular has not 

22

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?id=39


been re-surfaced in some time and shows signs of historic re-surfacing which is an 
eyesore.

1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 No recommendations have been made.  The Hendon Area Committee are 
therefore requested to give consideration and provide instruction as outlined 
under each item.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

2.1 Not applicable. 

3. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

3.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee.

4. IMP
[...]
of Head of Governance

Wards Several

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A –  Part Time Development Worker Colindale 
Consortium (CC) Area Funding Application – Councillor 
Narenthira 

Appendix B –  Mill Hill Park Benches Area Committee 
Funding Application – Councillor Duschinsky

Annex 1 – Mil Hill Park map

Officer Contact Details 

Salar Rida, Governance Officer 
Email: salar.rida@barnet.cov.uk
Tel: 020 8359 7113

25

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:salar.rida@barnet.cov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Hendon Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted.

2. That in respect to each application, the Hendon Area Committee decide whether it 
wishes to:

(a) support the applications for funding, subject to due diligence tests being met;

(b) defer the decision for funding for further information; 

(c) reject the application with reasons.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 In January 2015, the three Area Committees considered reports which 
detailed applications from community groups to the council’s Area Committee 
Budgets funding stream (£100,000 per annum per Area Committee).  In this 
process the various applications received were assessed by Officers against 
Area Committee Budgets Guidance and Conditions of Grant and then 
presented to the respective Area Committee for consideration.  A number of 
funding awards were made and community groups have been utilising the 
funding for their various projects.

1.2 In July 2015, the three Area Committees considered reports which set out 
proposals for revised arrangements for Area Committee Budgets which 
included moving away from the open grants process which had been followed 
for the 2014/15 round of funding.  Following consideration of the report, a 
revised system was adopted which gave the Area Committees an opportunity 
to plan and direct how they spend their funds in response to local issues 
which came forward from residents through a variety routes.  It was ide
[...]
:
Funder:                                                       Amount:                                   Date:
Funder:                                                       Amount:                                   Date:
Funder:                                                       Amount:                                   Date:
Funder:                                                       Amount:                                   Date:
Funder:                                                       Amount:                                   Date:
Funder:                                                       Amount:                                   Date:

24. Date – 14/11/2016

40



41



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report is to update the Committee of the budget allocations for the Hendon Area 
Committee, to enable consideration of further applications for funding during 2016/17. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the amount available for allocation 

during 2016/17, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2.

Hendon Area Committee

20 February 2017
 

Title Area Committee Grants Funding

Report of Interim Head of Finance, Commissioning Group

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 – Allocation of grants and balance available – 
General Reserve
Appendix 2 – allocation of grants, spend and balance 
available – CIL Reserve

Officer Contact Details 
Patricia Phillipson, Interim Head of Finance, Commissioning 
Group 
E: patricia.phillipson@barnet.gov.uk

43

AGENDA ITEM 10



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report indicates the allocation of funding to the Hendon Area Committee, 
the approvals and payments to date. This will enable the Committee to 
determine the amounts that can be allocated at this, and future meetings.

1.2 On 10th June 2014, the Policy and Resources Committee agreed that 
£100,000 per year over the next four years (up to and including 2017/18) 
sho
[...]
 scheme (16,000) 9,510 9,510 (6,490) Yes Yes (6,490) 13/01/2016
Bunns Lane zebra crossing (this also has £8,500
allocated from General Reserve, £32,500 in total)

(23,500) 12,666 23,500 0 No No 30/03/2016

Hale Lane Zebra crossing (25,000) 13,484 25,000 0 No No 30/03/2016
Pursley/Devonshire Roads - implement traffic scheme
(now LIP funded)

(7,500) 0 (7,500) Yes Yes (7,500) 30/03/2016

(11,000) 70,977 145,159 (15,841) (18,358)
on hold

 - Arundel Gardens footway parking (5,000)
 - Southbourne Avenue, Edgware (25,000) 21/10/2015

(41,000)

49



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides Hendon Area Committee with an update on the actions agreed by the 
Committee on 26 October 2016, on-going Committee approved schemes and new requests 
that were considered by the Hendon Area Committee.

Appendix 1 of this report provides a summary of the actions requested by the Committee, 
progress made to date, action required by officers and recommendations to be considered 
by Hendon Area Committee.

Hendon Area Commitee

20 February 2017
 

Title Progress update on  Hendon Area 
Committee Actions February 2017

Report of Commissioning Director for Environment

Wards Edgware, Hendon, West Hendon, Mill Hill, Hale, Colindale, 
Burnt Oak 

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Progress update report on actions requested by 
Hendon Area Committee.

Officer Contact Details 

Mario Lecordier – Strategic Lead, Transport and Highways
Mario.lecordier@barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8359 5258

Richard Chalmers – Associate Director (Highways)
Email: Richard.chalmers@capita.co.uk
Tel: 07713 787346

51

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Mario.lecordier@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.chalmers@capita.co.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes the update and actions set out in Appendix 1 of this 

report.  

2. In the matter of Manns Road/Garden City/Chilton Road – Edgware CPZ Review

i.      That the Hendon Area Committee give instruction to the Commissioning 
Director for Environment to liaise with Ward Councillors in developing 
proposals to amend the Edgware CPZ in Manns Road/Garden City (and 
Chilton Road),

ii.       That the Hendon Area Committee, give instruction to the Commissioning 
Director for Environment to, once proposals have been developed 
following liaison with Ward Councillors, carry out a statutory consultation 
on proposals to amend the operational hours in these roads to Monday to 
Sunday 8am to 11pm;

iii.      That subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation,
referred to in recommendation ii, the Committee instruct officers to 
introduce the changes to the operational hours to Monday to Sunday 8am 
to 11pm;

iv.       That the Committee agree that if any objections are received as a result of 
the statutory consultations, referred to in recommendation ii, the 
Commissioning Director for Environment will consider and determine 
whether the proposed changes should be implemented or not, and if so, 
with or without modification.

v.      That the Committee noted that an allocation of £5,000 from this year’s CIL 
Area Committee budget has already been agreed to investigate 
amendments to operation hours of the CPZ in these roads.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report provides a progress update and recommended actions of the 
actions requested by the Hendon Area Committee.  These are referenced for 
the purpose of tracking progress and reporting back to future Committee 
meetings.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The recommendations provide actions following the meeting on 26 October 
2016 and previous Hendon Area Committee meetings. 

2.2 Appendix 1 provides a progress update on all actions/schemes previously 
approved for progression by the Hendon Area Committee.  It should be noted 
that not all of these schemes are Area Committee funded but some are 

52



funded using alternative funding such as Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 
funding 2016/17 and/or the 2016/17 Capital allocation for Pavement Work.

Manns RoadGarden City/Chilton Road – Edgware CPZ Review

2.3 At the October Hendon Area Committee a Members Item was heard. where 
the published notes state:  

2.4 Member’s Item – Councillor Helena Hart: Request for a CPZ feasibility for 
Garden City Parking/Chiltern Road/Manns Road 
Councillor Hart outlined that this item related to a request for a feasibility study 
to create a specific CPZ for Garden City, Manns Road and Chiltern Road 
Edgware only, to end at 11pm.

Committee RESOLVED the following:-

1. To allocate up to £5,000 CIL funding to undertake CPZ feasibility 
study.
2. That the Commissioning Director for Environment instructs officers 
to undertake work described above and report findings and costs to the 
next meeting of the Hendon Area Committee.

2.5 However, in order to progress the scheme, to address the on-going concerns 
of the residents, the Committee are asked to approve the recommendation 
that the decision is amended to enable the changes to proceed straight to 
Statutory Consultation rather than the requirement to report back on the 
outcome of the feasibility study.  There is also a request to review the 
inclusion of Chilton Road which will be discussed further with Ward 
Councillors.  It is proposed that the operational hours of the CPZ will be 
amended to Monday to Sunday 8am to 11pm in these roads, in agreement 
with Ward Councillors.  

2.6 The statutory consultation would be undertaken in March 2017 and run for 3 
weeks.   

2.7 The Statutory Consultation can be undertaken using the previously agreed 
£5,000, however, it should noted that additional funding is likely to be required 
from the Committee to implemented any approverd changes.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
3.1 Officers have assessed the appropriate actions needed to progress the 

requests of the Hendon Area Committee and have set out the appropriate 
recommendations.  There ar
[...]
W Feasibility Study complete and 
the results and Options have 
been discussed with Ward 
Councillors prior to being 
reported to the July Hendon 
Area Committee for 
consideration and additional 

65



funding approval.

(Amber)

HAC/028/2016 Parking Green Lane/Oakleigh Garden - 
Implementation of DYL's at the width 
restriction.

Edgware Area 
Committee – 
CIL - £2,500

GWA Statutory  Consultation Feb 
2017 - Implementation by end of 
April subject to no objections 
being received

HAC/029/2016 Mill Hill Neighbourhood Forum, 
Pocket Park – Pocket Park 
Brockenhurst Gardens/Mill Hill Broadway

Mill Hill £20K Area 
Committee 

(CIL) Funded

RC Options currently being 
designed, Implementation by the 
end of July 2017, subject to the 
outcome of the consultation.

66



Summary
The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2017 
work programme

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2017 

work programme

Hendon Area Committee

20 February 2017

Title Hendon Area Committee Work Programme

Report of Commissioning Director - Environment

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Committee Work Programme – 2017

Officer Contact 
Details 

Salar Rida – 0208 359 7113
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

67

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Hendon Area Committee Work Programme 2017 indicates forthcoming 
items of business.

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year. 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 
empowered to agree its prioriti
[...]
s the updates on the 
actions. 

Commissioning Director 
Environment

Non-key 

72


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Members' Items (if any)
	9 Members' Items - Requests for Funding from Hendon Area Committee Budget
	Appendix A - CCT Area Committee Funding Application
	Appendix B - Benches in Mill Hill Park Funding Application
	Annex 1 - Mill Hill Park Survey

	10 Area Committee Grants Funding
	Hendon Appendix 1
	Hendon Appendix 2

	11 Highways Progress update on Hendon Area Committee Actions
	HENDON Q1 2017 Update Report Appendix 1

	12 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A Hendon Area Committee Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee

20 February 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Dr Devra Kay

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tom Davey Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Hendon Area 
Committee held on 26th October 2016, be agreed as a correct record.

 
2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charlie O-Macauley and Councillor 
Tom Davey who was substituted by Councillor Hugh Rayner. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Val Duschinsky declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Items 
10 and 11, by virtue of having a Member’s item on the agenda in her name regarding 
Friends of Mill Hill Park. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

6.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY) 

None. 

7.   PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

None. 



2

8.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The Committee considered three Members’ items.

i. The Chairman, Councillor Brian Gordon invited Councillor Sury Khatri who 
introduced the Member’s item in his name, which related to the proposal for a new 
pedestrian Crossing in Langstone Way Mill Hill East NW7. 

Following consideration of the Member’s item, the Committee RESOLVED:

That the Commissioning Director for Environment instructs officers to 
undertake a feasibility study on the option to install a pedestrian crossing in 
Langstone Way, Mill Hill with an allocated CIL budget of up to £5,000 and to 
bring an update back to the Committee. 

ii. The Chairman, Councillor Brian Gordon introduced his item which related to a 
white line facility in Broadfields Avenue South. 

The Commissioning Director for Environment, Mr Jamie Blake noted that the 
Environment Committee is due to consider a report on footway parking. Mr Blake 
informed the Committee that Broadfields Avenue South can be added to a 
subsequent report on footway parking. 

It was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Commissioning Director for Environment be instructed to include 
Broadfiels Avenue South as part of future footway parking works. 

iii. The Chairman invited Councillor Adam Langleben who introduced his item relating 
to Brent Green, Hendon NW4. Mr Blake explained that the second improvement 
proposal, set out in the report, relating to vertical traffic calming measures would 
be contrary to Council policy. 

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:

That the Commissioning Director for Environment instructs officers to 
progress traffic improvements 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6 in relation to Brent Green, 
Hendon as set out in the report and detailed below with an allocated CIL 
Budget of up to £25,000.  
1. A dedicated cross-over close to Nishmas Yisroel. 
3. Better signage and speed warnings. 
4. Better road markings. 
5. A reduction in the kerb height to aid the elderly, wheelchair users and 
those with buggies. 
6. Resurfacing and re-paving of Brent Green. The pavement in particular has 
not been re-surfaced in some time and shows signs of historic re-surfacing 
which is an eyesore.

The votes for each of the Members’ items were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 0
Abstentions 0



3

9.   MEMBERS' ITEMS - REQUESTS FOR FUNDING FROM HENDON AREA 
COMMITTEE BUDGET 

The Committee considered four Area Committee Budget funding applications.

Councillor Nagus Narenthira introduced the application which she had agreed to 
sponsor, submitted by the Colindale Community Trust. The Committee noted the revised 
payment schedule which was published as an addendum to appendix A. Following 
consideration the Committee agreed the application subject to the condition that funding 
by The Drapers Fund is forthcoming and that, in turn, this is match funded by Genesis. 
The votes for this application were recorded as follows:
For 5
Against 0
Abstentions 1

Councillor Val Duschinsky introduced the application which she had agreed to sponsor, 
submitted by the Friends of Mill Hill Park. In relation to a query about alternative funding, 
the Committee noted that applications can be made for memorial benches. Following 
consideration, the application was agreed. The votes for this application were recorded 
as follows:
For 6
Against 0
Abstentions 0

The Chairman invited Councillor Sury Khatri to introduce the application which he had 
agreed to sponsor, submitted by the Mill Hill Bowling Club. Mr Gilbert, Secretary of the 
Bowling Club also joined the table. The Committee heard that funding would be used to 
put measures into place to ensure that the Club can meet future financial challenges. 
Following discussion, the application was agreed. The votes for this application were 
recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 0
Abstentions 0

In Councillor Naqvi’s absence, Councillor Nagus Narenthira introduced the application 
which was sponsored by Councillor Ammar Naqvi and submitted by Love Burnt Oak. 
Following discussion, the application was agreed. The votes for this application were 
recorded as follows:
For 5
Against 0
Abstentions 1

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee approved the application submitted by the Colindale 
Community Trust (sponsored by Councillor Nagus Narenthira) for funding of 
£9,999 from the Area Committee Grants funding stream, subject to the 



4

condition that funding by The Drapers Fund is forthcoming and that, in turn, 
this is match funded by Genesis and subject to due diligence tests being 
met. 

2. That the Committee approved the application submitted by the Friends of 
Mill Hill Park (sponsored by Councillor Val Duschinsky) for funding of 
£6,725 from the Area Committee Grants funding stream, subject to due 
diligence tests being met. 

3. That the Committee approved the application submitted by Mill Hill Bowling 
Club (sponsored by Councillor Sury Khatri) for funding of £4,000 from the 
Area Committee Grants funding stream, subject to due diligence tests being 
met. 

4. That the Committee approved the application submitted by Love Burnt Oak 
(sponsored by Councillor Ammar Naqvi) for funding of £9,400 from the Area 
Committee Grants funding stream, subject to due diligence tests being met. 

 

10.   AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING 

The Chairman introduced the report and the Commissioning Director for Environment 
presented the item which sets out the budget allocations for the Hendon Area 
Committee. 

It was RESOLVED: 

That the Hendon Area Committee noted the amount available for allocation during 
2016/17, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2.

11.   HIGHWAYS PROGRESS UPDATE ON HENDON AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS 

The Commissioning Director for Environment presented the report which sets out the 
progress updates and actions previously agreed by the Hendon Area Committee.

Following consideration, it was RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the update and actions set out in Appendix 1 of 
this report.

2. In the matter of Manns Road/Garden City/Chilton Road – Edgware CPZ 
Review

i. That the Hendon Area Committee give instruction to the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to liaise with Ward 
Councillors in developing proposals to amend the Edgware CPZ in 
Manns Road/Garden City (and Chilton Road),

ii. That the Hendon Area Committee, give instruction to the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to, once proposals have 
been developed following liaison with Ward Councillors, carry out a 
statutory consultation on proposals to amend the operational hours 



5

in these roads to Monday to Sunday 8am to 11pm;

iii. That subject to no objections being received to the statutory 
consultation, referred to in recommendation ii, the Committee instruct 
officers to introduce the changes to the operational hours to Monday 
to Sunday 8am to 11pm;

iv. That the Committee agree that if any objections are received as a 
result of the statutory consultations, referred to in recommendation ii, 
the Commissioning Director for Environment will consider and 
determine whether the proposed changes should be implemented or 
not, and if so, with or without modification.

v. That the Committee noted that an allocation of £5,000 from this year’s 
CIL Area Committee budget has already been agreed to investigate 
amendments to operation hours of the CPZ in these roads.

12.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda, which lists the business items for 
2017. The Commissioning Director for Environment noted that the Forward Plan will be 
updated to reflect the agreed actions at this meeting.

It was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered the items included in the 2017 work programme.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm


